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Total Burden Cost (operating/
maintenance): None.

Comments submitted in response to
this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for Office of
Management and Budget approval of the
information collection request; they will
also become a matter of public record.

Dated: April 10, 2012.

Mary Strasser,

Director, AmeriCorps VISTA.

[FR Doc. 2012-9117 Filed 4-16-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6050-$$—P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary
[Docket ID DoD-2011-0S-0139]

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

The Department of Defense has
submitted to OMB for clearance, the
following proposal for collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35).

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by May 17, 2012.

Title, Form, and OMB Number:
Department of Defense Inventory of
Contracts for Services Compliance;
OMB Control Number 0704-TBD.

Type of Request: New.

Number of Respondents: 48,884.

Responses Per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 48,884.

Average Burden per Response: 5
minutes.

Annual Burden Hours: 4,074 hours.

Needs and Uses: This collection is
necessary to allow all DoD organizations
to fully implement sections 235 and
2330a of title 10, United States Code.
The information requested, such as the
Reporting Period, Contract Number,
Task/Delivery Order Number, Customer
Name and Address, Contracting Office
Name and Address, Federal Supply
Class or Service Code, Contractor Name
and Address, Value of Contract
Instrument, and the Number and Value
of Direct Labor Hours will be used to
facilitate the accurate identification of
the function performed and to facilitate
estimate the reliability of the data. The
Direct Labor Hours are requested for use
in calculating contractor manpower
equivalents. This information is
reported directly from the contractor
because this is the most credible data
source.

Affected Public: Business or other for
profit; not-for-profit institutions.

Frequency: Annually.

Respondent’s Obligation: Required to
obtain or retain benefits.

OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jasmeet
Seehra.

Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be sent to
Ms. Seehra at the Office of Management
and Budget, Desk Officer for DoD, Room
10236, New Executive Office Building,
Washington, DC 20503.

You may also submit comments,
identified by docket number and title,
by the following method:

e Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the agency name, docket
number and title for this Federal
Register document. The general policy
for comments and other submissions
from members of the public is to make
these submissions available for public
viewing on the Internet at http://
www.regulations.gov as they are
received without change, including any
personal identifiers or contact
information.

DoD Clearance Officer: Ms. Patricia
Toppings.

Written requests for copies of the
information collection proposal should
be sent to Ms. Toppings at WHS/ESD/
Information Management Division, 4800
Mark Center Drive, East Tower, Suite
02G09, Alexandria, VA 22350-3100.

Dated: April 6, 2012.
Patricia L. Toppings,

OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer,
Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2012-9147 Filed 4-16-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 5001-06-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000-0177; Docket No.
2011-0076; Sequence 4]

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request; Reporting
Executive Compensation and First-Tier
Subcontract Awards

AGENCY: Department of Defense (DoD),
General Services Administration (GSA),
and National Aeronautics and Space
Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act, the

Regulatory Secretariat will be
submitting to the Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) a request to review
and approve a previously approved
information collection requirement for
Reporting Executive Compensation and
First-tier Subcontract Awards. An initial
notice soliciting public comments on
the information collection was
published in the Federal Register at 75
FR 39414, on July 8, 2010, as part of an
interim rule under FAR case 2008-039.
The public comments received on only
the information collection are addressed
in this notice under, SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION. Comments on the rest of
the interim rule will be addressed with
the issuance of the final rule.

Public comments are particularly
invited on: whether this collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of functions of the Federal
Acquisition Regulations (FAR), and
whether it will have practical utility;
whether our estimate of the public
burden of this collection of information
is accurate, and based on valid
assumptions and methodology; ways to
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and
ways in which we can minimize the
burden of the collection of information
on those who are to respond, through
the use of appropriate technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

DATES: Submit comments on or before
May 17, 2012.

ADDRESSES: Submit comments
identified by Information Collection
9000-0177, Reporting Executive
Compensation and First-tier Subcontract
Awards, by any of the following
methods:

¢ Regulations.gov: http://
www.regulations.gov. Submit comments
via the Federal eRulemaking portal by
searching the OMB control number.
Select the link “Submit a Comment”
that corresponds with “Information
Collection 9000-0177, Reporting
Executive Compensation and First-tier
Subcontract Awards.” Follow the
instructions provided at the “Submit a
Comment” screen. Please include your
name, company name (if any), and
“Information Collection 9000-0177,
Reporting Executive Compensation and
First-tier Subcontract Awards” on your
attached document.

e Fax:202-501-4067.

¢ Mail: General Services
Administration, Regulatory Secretariat
(MVCB), ATTN: Hada Flowers, 1275
First Street NE., Washington, DC 20417.

e Instructions: Please submit
comments only and cite “Information
Collection 9000-0177, Reporting


http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov
http://www.regulations.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-03T14:23:57-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




